














o Additionally, the cleared and grubbed landing created mid-stream may be
subject to flooding and/or require a culvert under Sec. 11 of the Water
Sustainability Act

e While exact development footprint in each lot may be unknown at this time, a
detailed investigation of sensitive species and habitat values in each proposed lot
should be completed before effects of rezoning can be properly evaluated. Without
identifying location of these values it is not possible to determine whether the
number of lots proposed is appropriate for this location.

* Critical habitat has not been mapped on the subject property to show that areas
proposed for development will minimize impacts to this habitat
o This includes wildlife trees for Lewis’ Woodpecker. These should be
mapped to show that lots can be developed without impacting potential
nesting or forage areas.

e It is unclear how destruction of swallow colony nesting area was able to proceed
without a development permit but still under the supervision of a QEP

For these reasons we do not recommend supporting the rezoning application at this time,
and recommend the QEP address the outstanding issues in the EA.

We appreciate the opportunity to contribute to this application as part of the Ministry’s One
Land Manager model. Please contact the undersigned if you cannot follow the
recommendations provided in this referral response. It is the proponent’s responsibility to
ensure his/her activities are in compliance with all relevant legislation, including the Water
Sustainability Act and the Wildlife Act. The undersigned may be reached at
Jamie.Leathem@gov.bc.ca or 250-490-8294 if you have further questions or require
additional information.

Sincerely,

Jamie Leathem, M.Sc.

Ecosystems Biologist
For the Referral Committee -
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Concil considered this at the February 9th, 2021 Council meeting with the following
staff recommendations see below:

Regional District of Okanagan Similkameen (RDOS) Bylaw Referral (A2018.207-Zone
1750 HWY 3 East)

Proposed 5 lot bare land strata subdivision (plus conservation area)
- Report from Director of Planning and Development Services

Moved by Councillor Rhodes
Seconded by Councillor Bennett

That Council direct staff to respond to the RDOS Bylaw Referral (A2018.207-Zone
1750 HWY 3 East) as follows:

APPROVAL NOT RECOMMENDED for the following reasons:

» The visual impact of the proposed road network and building sites is unclear
from the information provided to date.

* Proposal is not consistent with the policies of the Regional Growth Strategy.

» Proposal is inconsistent with the minimum lot sizes as outlined in the

current RDOS Area “A” OCP as well as the new (draft) OCP for Area “A”.
CARRIED

Gina MacKay, MCIP, RPP

Title: Director of Planning and Development
Agency: Town of Osoyoos
Date: February 16, 2021

Bylaw Referral Sheet — A2018.207-ZONE Page 2 of 3

















































BRITISH | Ministry of Transportation DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

COLUMBIA | and Infreorue) PRELIMINARY BYLAW
et e COMMUNICATION

Your File #: A2018.207-ZONE
(Johnsen)
eDAS File #:  2019-06041

Date: October 25, 2019

Regional District Okanagan Similkameen
101 Martin Street

Penticton, BC V2A 5J9

Attention: Lauri Feindell, Planning Secretary

Re: Proposed Zoning Amendment Bylaw 2451.27 for:
Lot 15, District Lot 2709, SDYD, Plan 21789, except Plan KAP90322
1750 Highway 3, Osoyoos, BC

Preliminary Approval is granted for the rezoning for one year pursuant to section 52(3)(a) of the
Transportation Act, subject to the following condition(s):

- Applicant shall provide an engineered design to this Ministry clearly indicating how safe
access into the property from Highway 3 will be achieved.

The lane configuration on Highway 3 adjacent to this property is such that any southbound left
turn movement into the proposed strata would be very unsafe and not supported by the Ministry
of Transportation & Infrastructure.

Once the Ministry has reviewed and subsequently accepts an engineered solution to the left
turn movement off Highway 3, we will be prepared to approve the zoning amendment bylaw
after 3" reading.

If you have any questions please feel free to call Rob Bitte at (250) 490-2280.

Yours truly,

IS War NP

Rob Bitte
Development Officer

Penticton Area Office

102 Industrial Place
Penticton, BC V2A 7C8
Canada
Phone: (250) 712-3660 Fax: (250) 490-2231
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JoAnn Peachey
_ “

From: ceryt o1« [

Sent: April 30, 2021 1:10 PM

To: JoAnn Peachey

Subject: Re: Rezoning application info - 1750 Highway 3
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

HiJo Anne,

I wish to address the Board regarding : 1750 Hwy 3 rezoning application
My list of concerns are as follows:

Since | am the direct neighbouring large holding acreage | am extremely concerned about this intended proposed
development.

I'purchased my large holding acreage because | was told it had to stay that way and that there would not be any future
developments nor permission to subdivide.

This would protect my property investment and also that of other neighbouring parcels. It would allow privacy and
peacefulness and ensure the natural beauty of the beautiful Osoyoos topography would remain unharmed from
developmental scarring. This environmentally sensitive mountain side is a well known and cherished view for all of us
who enjoy the surrounding scenery of the Town of Osoyoos.

I bought my large acreage because | enjoy the quiet of the country and all the wildlife that I share with nature and the
appreciation of a delicate treasured ecosystem.

My major and foremost concern is the draw of my natural water reserves could definitely be depleted. If all of these lots
are permitted to build | could find that there is no water left for me when | g0 to build because of additional residences
consuming the hillside. We are all aware of the low water supply and concerns of water depletion of Anarchist Mtn ever
since day one when all the residential subdivision building lots were created higher up the mtn. | have been paying for
my Water Rights ever since | purchased my property and | intend to be able to use my adequate supply of it for myself
and future dwelling.

Will the owner/developer be prepared to bring in large water reservoir tanks to supply all these residents with adequate
water?

Or one large cistern that they ALL draw water from? Or is there going to be 5 or 6 separate Wells drilled for each and
every property?

These are very very important questions to consider. Some properties further up Anarchist have had to rely on
reservoirs for lack of water.

I also have a concern with drilling and rock blasting and the damage it can do to existing water wells in the immediate
area and the disturbance of underground streams or water veins that could become blocked or disrupted by the drilling
and blasting which could cause detrimental repercussions and terminate natural water supply.

In most cases, people purchase acreages to enjoy it for their own privacy and the appreciation of nature and the beauty
and tranquility it has to offer and get away from cramped city residential lots. The building and construction of all these
additional properties over the years could mean considerable on going noise and disturbances to the peaceful hillside
and cause irreversible damage to the landscape and ecosystem.

One would not generally think of doing something so radical as to purchase large beautiful serene view acreage only to
subdivide and turn it into a small strata subdivision.

However, here we are!

I'am aware that the configuration of the residential parcels within the Small Holdings area may change and that is also a
concern for my privacy. If the maps portray the proposed plan why should it deviate from that plan? Small Holding
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Garnett ani ﬁiiliii iliii

Osoyoos

BC

VOH 1V6

February 22, 2021

Dear Board Members or whom it may concern

Concerns re: OCP Amendment and Rezoning of 1750 Highway 3 East

We own a LH parcel located _directly below the proposed subdivision and we
are deeply concerned about the impact of this proposed subdivision on our water supply.

We have lived at this address and drilled a well in 2000 and had a very high yield well until July
of 2010 when the East Bench Irrigation bench drilled a well just below us and caused this well
to run dry. During the course of the East Bench Irrigation Districts development of this high
production well for residential use we engaged the services of Mr. Remi Allard (Hydrogeologist/
Groundwater Engineer) of Sustainable Subsurface Solutions to evaluate our well and the i mpact
that the East Bench Irrigation Districts well was having on our water supply. Mr. Allard
comments quite scientifically on the issue of sustainable water supply in the area and we
include this for the Boards review.

We subsequently drilled a second high volume well which was again likely impacted by the
volume of water extracted by the East Bench Irrigation District Well.

We have since had to drill a third well which is giving us a reliable water supply. This is as far
outside of the effect of the East Bench Irrigation District Well as we could go.

Our concern is that the new subdivision with 5 lots all capable of having two dwellings all
requiring wells and adequate water may jeopardize our water supply to the point that we have
little or no water negatively impacting the value of our property and future options for finding
water,

We understand that the applicant will be using some of the land for a nature conservation area
but it is important to note that our 10 acres below has also been left untouched by ourselves
and provides a natural habitat for many endangered species including rattlesnakes, spadefoot
toads, Nuttalls Cottontail rabbit, Western Screech Owl and is situated in the Bunchgrass
Biogeoclimatic zone.

In closing please note the attached report by Mr. Allard (page 5 and 6) where he clearly states
that the volume of water extracted by all of the wells combined upslope from our property “is
close to or exceeds the annual recharge of the aquifer” and that a “higher demand (more wells) |
could result in a net deficit of water balance for the area. It is important to remember that



there is a fine balance between withdrawing water and recharging of the aquifers and that

allowing this subdivision the water supply of many residents, not just ourselves, could be
hegatively impacted.

Yours Si

arnett and Marieze Tarr







31 January 201 |
M. & Mrs. Tarr 2 [0-025

ranging from a minimum of -2.1°C in January to a maximum of 21.7°C in July. A significant moisture
deficit exists in the area and within the base of the Valley due to high evaporation and low
precipitation. The mean annual total precipitation for the area is approximately 317 mm, with a
monthly mean total precipitation ranging from {6 mm in September to 37 mm in May.

The surficial geology of the Okanagan Valley [the Valley] is dominated by glacial and post-glacial
deposits derived from the erosion of the bedrock in the Valley and adjacent upland areas, followed by
various stages of deposition. The resultant landforms along the edges of, and in the base of, the Valley are
complex and include alluvial fans, deltas and associated gullies and stream channels [Nasmith, 1962].
According to the British Columbia Water Resource Atlas [WRA], the bedrock geology in the area
is dominated by Middle Jurassic Granitic intrusions consisting of porphyritic granite, granodiorite and
monzonite. The majority of bedrock within the Study Area is covered by Quaternary [recent]
glacial and post-glacial sediments and is therefore not visible. However, bedrock outcrops are present
along the eastern portion of and to the east of the Study Area.

Previous worlk by Golder Associates Ltd. in 2007 included a review of information available from the
WRA and the water wells database [WELLS]. Golder reported that the eastern flank of the Valley is
underlain by two aquifers including a sand and gravel aquifer [BCMoE Aquifer No. 194] of moderate
productivity, moderate water demand, and high vulnerability to surface contamination. This Aquifer
is underlain by BCMoE Aquifer No. 808, which is a bedrock aquifer characterized as having
moderate productivity, moderate water demand, and a moderate vulnerability to surface
contamination. Typically, wells in sand and gravel are significantly higher yielding than wells in bedrock.
This is because wells in bedrock source water from fractures, which typically represent a very small
volume in comparison to the volume of massive [unfractured] bedrock.

In the higher elevation uplands, to the east of the Study Area, much higher precipitation and cooler
temperatures provide for surplus moisture, which is the principal driving mechanism of the water
cycle in the Okanagan Basin. Groundwater recharge and subsurface flow are topographically-driven
by the substantial elevation difference between the uplands and the base of the Valley. Spring
snowmelt [freshet surface water runoff] produces significant seasonal variability in stream flow and in
turn, groundwater recharge through infiltration from stream losses.

Based onm information available from the WRA, there are approximately 25 water wells known to exist
to the east on the flank of Anarchist Mountain and within the watershed that contributes recharge to
the Study Area. A cursory review of the yields for these wells indicates that the highest reported yield
is 3.2 Litres/ second [L/s], equivalent to 50 USgpm. Coincidently the highest reported yield is for the
Tarr's Well. The average yield is approximately 0.3 Ls [6 USgpm]. Of particular note is that many of
the wells have a reported yield of less than 0.1 L/s [2 USgpm].

Submission of water well reports by drillers to Government is still on a voluntary basis in British
Columbia. A review of 2009 satellite imagery for the area indicates that there are several dwellings,
presumably homes, for which no corresponding well record exists in the WRA. On the assumption that
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